Employees shall be paid in hours at their regular, straight-time hourly rate of pay for each single 
hour of sick leave properly utilized. 

Section 3.7 Sick Leave Utilization. 

An employee cannot accumulate more than four hundred eighty ( 480) sick leave hours. An 
employee who has accumulated more two hundred eighty eight (288) sick leave hours may be 
paid, upon written request, for any sick leave hours in excess of two hundred eighty eight (288) , 
at a rate equal to one-half of the employee's regular daily wage rate at the time the request is 
made. Requested payment for accumulated sick leave days shall be made in the first pay period 
in the December following the request. 

Upon retirement or resignation after five (5) years of employment, an employee shall receive full 
pay for the first two hundred eighty eight (288) hours of accumulated sick leave, and one-half 
pay for any additional accumulated sick leave days, up to a maximum of one hundred ninety two 
(192) sick hours. 

The Village Manager may allow accrued vacation time to be applied toward a continuing 
absence due to serious and prolonged illness, after an employee has used all of his available sick 
leave. 

The Police Chief or designee may approve an employee's absence for personal reasons unrelated